Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.

For ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.

Page 1-13

Table 1-8: Economic Results

Parameter Unit Value

Working Capital C$M 15.8

Pre-Tax Cash Flow
LOM C$M 1,328

C$M/a 72

Taxes LOM C$M 458

After-Tax Cash Flow
LOM C$M 870

C$M/a 47

Pre-Tax NPV7% C$M 649

Pre-Tax IRR % 35.0

Pre-Tax Payback Years 2.6

After-Tax NPV7% C$M 400.6

After-Tax IRR % 27.0

After-Tax Payback Years 3.2

Source: JDS (2018)

1.12.3 Sensitivities

Sensitivity analyses were performed on metal prices, exchange rate, mill feed grade, capital costs, and

operating costs as variables. The value of each variable was changed in plus and minus 5% increments

independently while all other variables were held constant. Although the same sensitivity range was used

for each variable, some parameters are likely to experience more fluctuation in value over the LOM (i.e.

CAPEX versus metal prices). The results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 1-9.

Sensitivities were also completed specific to Zinc price and FX rate, while keeping all other metal prices

constant. See Table 1-10 and Table 1-11 for results.

Table 1-9: Sensitivity Results (Pre-Tax NPV7%)

Parameter -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Metal Price 185 340 494 649 803 958 1,112

C$:US$ FX 879 802 725 649 572 495 418

Mill Feed Grade 321 430 539 649 758 867 976

OPEX 807 754 701 649 596 543 490

CAPEX 720 696 672 649 625 601 577

Source: JDS (2018)

The analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to metal price, followed by mill feed grade, exchange

rate, and operating costs. The Project showed the least sensitivity to capital costs.

AKIE PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.

For ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.

Page 1-14

Table 1-10: Sensitivity, Pre-Tax NPV 7%, Zn Price

Parameter

US$1.01/lb

US$1.11/lb

Base Case

(US$1.21/lb)

US$1.31/lb

US$1.41/lb

Pre-Tax NPV 7% 181 415 649 862 1,116

Source: JDS (2018)

Table 1-11: Sensitivity, Pre-Tax NPV 7%, FX Rate

[…]

the same percentage range of variation, from -15% to +15%, although some variables may experience

AKIE PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.

For ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.

Page 23-8

significantly larger or smaller percentage fluctuations over the LOM. For instance, the metal prices were

evaluated at a +/- 10% range to the base case, while the mill feed grade and all other variables remained

constant.  This may not be truly representative of market scenarios, as metal prices may not fluctuate in a

similar trend. The variables examined in this analysis are those commonly considered in similar studies –

their selection for examination does not reflect any particular uncertainty.

Notwithstanding the above noted limitations to the sensitivity analysis, which are common to studies of this

sort, the analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to metal prices, followed by mill feed grade,

exchange rate, and operating costs. The Project showed the least sensitivity to capital costs. Table 23-4

and Figure 23-4 show the results of the sensitivity tests.

Table 23-4: Sensitivity Results on Base Case Pre-Tax NPV7%

Parameter -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Metal Price 185 340 494 649 803 958 1112

C$:US$ FX 879 802 725 649 572 495 418

Mill Feed Grade 321 430 539 649 758 867 976

OPEX 807 754 701 649 596 543 490

CAPEX 720 696 672 649 625 601 577

Source: JDS (2018)

AKIE PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.

For ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.

Page 23-9

Figure 23-4: Sensitivity, Pre-Tax NPV @ 7% Discount Rate

Source: JDS (2018)

Sensitivities were also completed specific to Zinc price and FX rate, while keeping all other metal prices

constant. See Table 23-5 and Table 23-6 for results.  The economic cash flow model for the project is

illustrated in Table 23-7.

Table 23-5: Sensitivity, Pre-Tax NPV 7%, Zn Price

Parameter

US$1.01/lb

US$1.11/lb

Base Case

(US$1.21/lb)